Journal of Civil Engineering (IEB), 47 (1) (2019) 47-60
Recycling of bituminous pavement materials in
Bangladesh condition
Md. Shamsul Hoque, Md. Alamgir Mojibul Hoque and Md. Asif Imran
Department of Civil Engineering
Bangladesh University of Engineering and Technology, Dhaka 1000, Bangladesh
Received 07 December 2018
Abstract

Table 6
Designation and proportion of different mixes
Mix Type Designation Mix Proportion
Original
AO 100% RAP-1 + 0% Fresh
BO 100% RAP-2 + 0% Fresh
CO 100% RAP-3 + 0% Fresh
DO 100% RAP-4 + 0% Fresh
EO 100% RAP-5 + 0% Fresh
Recycled
AR 50% RAP-1 + 50% Fresh
BR 45% RAP-2 + 55% Fresh
CR 70% RAP-3 + 30% Fresh
DR 50% RAP-4 + 50% Fresh
ER 70% RAP-5 + 30% Fresh
Fresh F 0% RAP + 100% Fresh
Table 7
Properties of fresh bitumen
Property Value
Specific Gravity (at 25oC) 1.015
Penetration (0.1 mm, 100 gm, 5 sec., 25oC) 100
Solubility in CCl4 (%) 100
Ductility (cm, 5 cm/min, 25oC) 100+
Loss on Heating (%) 0.15
Flash Point (oC) 305
Fire Point (oC) 345
2.4 Specification of bitumen
In this study AC-10 or 85-100 penetration grade bitumen, supplied by the Jamuna Oil
Company Limited, was used for all the mixes. The properties of the bitumen are presented in
Table 7.
2.5 Bitumen requirements in recycled and fresh mixes
For each of the recycled mixes the approximate bitumen requirement of the combined
aggregates was determined by the following equation specified by TAI (1997):
 M. S. Hoque et al. / Journal of Civil Engineering (IEB), 47 (1) (2019) 47-60
53
P = 0.035a+0.045b+Kc+F   (1)
In the above equation:
P = Approximate bitumen content of mix (percent by weight of mix).
a = Percent of mineral aggregate retained on No. 8 sieve.
b = Percent of mineral aggregate passing the No. 8 sieve and retained on the No. 200 sieve.
c = Percent of mineral aggregate passing No. 200 sieve.
K = 0.15 for 11-15 percent passing No. 200 sieve.
       0.18 for 6-10 percent passing No. 200 sieve.
       0.20 for 5 percent or less passing No. 200 sieve.
F = 0 to 2.0 percent (based on absorption).
Table 8
Requirements of fresh bitumen in recycled mixes
Mix Designation
Bitumen
Demand (%)
Bitumen Content
in Reclaimed
Sample (%)
Proportion of
Reclaimed Sample
in Mix (%)
Requirement of
Fresh Bitumen
in Mix (%)
AR
4.65 5.08 50 2.11
5.15 5.08 50 2.61
5.65 5.08 50 3.11
6.15 5.08 50 3.61
6.65 5.08 50 4.11
BR
4.65 3.4 45 3.12
5.15 3.4 45 3.62
5.65 3.4 45 4.12
6.15 3.4 45 4.62
6.65 3.4 45 5.12
CR
4.65 5.47 70 0.82